
Cltyol
z:z»~C!-...~\I~
,-."n::~..~~
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIUHOUSING
SUCCESSOR, THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
FRESNO, AND THE FRESNO REVITALIZATION
CORPORATION

September 12, 2013

AGENDA ITEM NO. A
MEETING 9/12/13

APPROVED BY

EXECUTIVEOIRE::-A;GtJL~

FROM:

SUBJECT:

MARLENE MURPHEY, Executive Director
SuccessorAgency

City Council in its capacity as Housing Successor, Successor Agency Board, and Fresno
Revitalization Corporation (FRC) consider adopting:

1. RESOLUTION .. Approving the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for January ­
June, 2014 (ROPS 5)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) for the January through June 2014 period is attached.
The ROPS must be submitted to the Department of Finance by October 1, 2013. It is scheduled to be
considered by the Oversight Board (OB) on September 16, 2013.

Successor Agency staff recommends that the City in its capacity as Housing Successor, the Successor
Agency Board, and FRC approve the attached Joint Resolution approving the ROPS for submittal to the
required entities.

BACKGROUND

State legislation, ABX1 26 and AB 1484, created Successor Agencies, which are tasked with the responsibility
of winding down fonner Redevelopment Agencies. As a requirement of the wind-down process, theSuccessor
Agencies are required to provide a ROPS every six months identifying overall outstanding debt for all
enforceable obligations with the Agency, as well as the estimated amount needed foreach of those obligations
during the six-month period covered by that ROPS. The ROPS is required to be considered and approved by
the Successor Agency Board and subsequently by the OB. Once approved, the ROPS and OB Resolution are
submitted to the Department of Finance forsubsequent review and final approval.

Attachment A: Joint Resolution
Exhibit 1 to Attachment A: Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-14B (January- June 2014)



This page intentionally left blank.



Name of Successor Agency:

Name of County:

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 13-14B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014 Period

Fresno City

Fresno

Current Period Requested Funding for Outstandi~g[)ebtor Obligation

Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTIF) Funding
A Sources (B+C+D):

B Bond Proceeds Funding (RaPS Detail)

C Reserve Balance Funding (RaPS Detail)

o Other Funding (RaPS Detail)

E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTIF Funding (F+G):

F Non-Administrative Costs (RaPS Detail)

G Administrative Costs (RaPS Detail)

H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E):

Successor Ag~DCYSelf-Reported Prior Perl(:jtJAdjustment to Current Pl3:riod RPTIF Requested r.ynding

I Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTIF (E):

J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column U)

K Adjusted Current Period RPTIF Requested Funding (I-J)

Six·Month Total

$5,325,115

5,325,115

$10,406,882

p,081~767

{2,461,587)

s 2,620,180

151 _

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:
Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, I
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency.

Name

Signature

Tille

Date



o

n

I-

I-

I-

I-

I-

z
s
ff,

n

I•

I----I~
~

8
£

3
§

"•

-e

o

o

•

r-•

o

• •

f'--
• •

•

• •

•

•
o

•

•

•

•

• •

•



o

o

•

I-

I-

I-

1-

,,

i,,

j!ljfj
';11.

1
­

;' e, ,

s
". ,

.-s
!

. . .

I ~



I
i

o

, e 1 'I
I 1

::::::: :: z ":: :: ..::: :::~
a

I-

I-

"!
I
s

o





Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-148 - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item # Notes/Comments
FOOTNOTES TO ROPS 13·146 - REPORT OF FUNDBAlANCES

COLUMN E- DUEDILIGENCE REVIEW BALANCES RETAINED FORAPPROVED ENFORCEABLE OBUGATIONS

HOUSING succeSSQR RESERVES ASOFJANUARY1, 2013

2/1/12 Transfer from lMIHF to Housing Successor s 312,704.00 LM1HF DDR
Less: Amount Paldtc CAe pursuant to om's1/11/13 Letter (168.354.00) lM!HF DDR

Amount Approved for Retention by OOF 144,350.00 lMIHF DoR

2/1/12 Transfer from ROA Other Funds to Housing scccesscr 17,567,681.00 OTHER OOR
less: Amount Requested to be Paid to CAe by OOFpursuant to 6/27/13 tetter (4,933,178.00) OTHER DDR

Amount Approved for Retention by OOF 12,634,503.00 OTHER OOR
Plu,: Amount (rom aboveheld in Reserve pending Lawwit Resolution 4,933,178.00 OTHER OOR

Sub-Total Held by Housin(:socccsorFrom ROA Other Funds 17,567.681.00 OTHER OOR

Sub-Total Heldby HousingSuccessor from ROA Other and tMIHF Funds 17,712,031.00

tess: HousingObligationsPaidDuring 2/1/12 - 6/30/12 of RaPS I Periodapproved by OaF {74,758.07} OTHER OOR MEET & CONFER
tess: HousingObligations PaidOurin(:RaPS II Periodapproved by OaF (2,230.365.2S} OTHER OOR MEET & CONFER

Total acservcsHeld by Housingsuccesses ..sof January I, 2013 s 15,406,907.68

SUCCESSOR AGENcy RESERVES ASOF'ANWARY 1, 2Q13

Reserves Approved for actcnucn by DOF for RaPS III - Item 1119 Fac"iflties tease 38,250.00 OTHER DOR
Reserves Approved for Retention by OaFfor RaPS III, Item 1140 Due Oiiligence Audit 46.700.00 OTHER OOR

Amount Approved for Retention by OOF per Other ODR 84,950.00

Plus: Available Balance per Other OOR requested by OaFto be Paid to CAC per Letter

dated 6/27/13 which is being held in Reserves pending LawsuitResolution 3,187,256.00 OTHER DOR
Plus: 558,970FMFC Receivable OOF requested A(:ency to payto CAC per 6/27/13 Letter;

however, the A(:ency hasno sourceof funds to pay this obligation. - OHiERDOR

Total Reserves Held Ely sueecsser Acencyas of January I, 2013 s 3,272,206.00

LINE 1- TOTAL HOUSING SUCCESSOR ANDSUCCESSOR AGENCY RESERVES ASOFJANUARY 1, 2013 s 18,679,113.68

EXpENOITURES FOR ROPS III FROM HOUSING SUCCESSOR ANDSUCCESSOR AGENCY RESERVES

Reserves Approved for Retention by OaFfor ROp5111 -ttern 1119 Facilities Lease 38,250.00 OTHER ODR

Reserves Approved for Retention by OaFfor ROp5111- ncm 1140 Due Oiiligence Audit 46,700.00 OTHER ODR
HousingObligationsPaidDuring the RaPS III Period 346,970.79

une 3· Tota1Expendituresfor RaPS III Pald from HousingSuccessor and Successor Agencyneserves s 431.920.79

LINE 4· RETENTION Of AVAllAEltE HOUSING SUCCESSOR ANa SUCCESSOR AGENCY RESERVE BAlANCE ASOF6/30/13 s 18,247,192.89



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-146 - Notes
January 1.2014 through June 30, 2014

..

Item # Notes/Comments

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES FORROPS13-14A fROM HOUSING SUCCESSOR ANDSUCCESSOR AGENCY RESERVES
Estimated HousingOblications to be PaidDurioe the ROPS 13-141\ Period 3.048,962.81

Line9· Tntal utlmatt'd Expenditures for ROPS 13-14A, to be Paid from Housing scccessce ncservcs S 3.048.962.81

OTHER DOR

liNE 10 - RETENTION OF ESTIMATED AVAILABLE HOUSING SUCCESSOR ANDSUCCESSOR AGENCY RESERVE BALANCE

ASOF DECEMBER 31, 2013 S 15,198,230,08 OTHER OOR

FOOTNOTES TO ROPS 13-148· REPORT OF FUND BALANCES

COLUMN G· OTHER FUND SOURCe - RENT, GRANTS, INTEREST, ETC.

OTHER BALANCE AS QFJANUARY1, 2013

Projcct 09" ellD - ACe for Merchant tot 7,829.65

Projcct 11 . ConvCenter_Acefor Van Ness/lnyo 4,224.63

Project 11- ccnv Center - PoolTablesRUs 7,200.00

Project 3S- SE Fresno Revit- CondoorSecurityWrought non 3,600.00

project 37 - Airport Area Revit- Moose Lodge 0.00

Project58· SWrresnc - Kearney Palms 65,629.00

Project 27· Chtnatown_AT&TRefund-Prepayment made in 2010 0.00

project T6 - Saleof Prop- Fidelity National Title for ClarkAvenue (Required by DDA} 28,837.30

Project00· Adminlstraticn -tntcrcst Income 3,853,66

project 00· Administration - CreditCardRefund 434.80

Total Income From7/1/12· 12/31/12' Held by successor Agency asof January1, 2013 121,GOO.04

Plus: ROPS II RPTIF Retained for Approved and Outstanding Enforceable Obhgcttonsasof January1, 2013 109,661.77

LINE 1· TOTAL OTHER HELD BY SUCCESSOR AGENCY ASOFJANUARY 1, 2013 S 231,270.81

• Docsnot Include Income from EPA Grant or CMC Medical Office Building Income which Is usedto offset appllcable enforceable ob!1gatlon~

QTHER REVENUE/INCOME FRQM 111113· 6/30/nl'

Project09· CBO·Acefor Merchant Lot 10,437,39

Project 11- Convcenter- Acefor VanNe,\s/Inyo 4,324.29

Project11· conv center • PoolTablesRUs 7,200,00

Project 35 - 5EFresno Revit- CondoorSecurityWrought Iron 3,600.00

Project 37 - Airport Area Revit· Moose Lodge 12,000.00

Project 58 - SWFresno - Ke;lmey Palm~ 63,402.00

Project 27· Chinatown - AT&TRefund-Prepayment made in 2010 3,673.37

project 00· Administration· Interest Income 2,009.46



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-148 - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item # ! NoteslComments
line 2· 'rctat Other Revenue/Incomefrom 1/1/13·6/30/13' S 106,646.51

• Docs not Inctude in~ome from EPA Grant or eMe Medical Office BuildingIncome which is used to ofheI applicable enforceable obligations

ROPS II RPTTF OUTSTANDING PAYABlES(FROM ABOVE) PAID FROM OTHER FUNDS DURING THE RQPS JIJ PERIOD

All Valley Adminimators S 250.00

ElSK Asscctatos 1,340.00

carscrs 2,404.07

cash - Petty 62.79

City of srcsno • Payroll 13,768.30

City of Fresno - City Attorney 12,630.05

Cityof srcsno • Purchasing 1,160.00

Cityof Ftesno- PublicWorks 5,118.58

FCEOC 22,6G3.03

rcorctcgtc 120.00

Goldfarb Ilprnan 3,554.00

Lora KUlkil 191.25

Lore Encineerille 3,320.00

LOWJlO Smith 4,557.29

Maclas G"mi & Co. 5,725.81

Enrique Mendez 13.88

savchex, Inc. 373.92

Wells FMgO 62.73

YJrnJbe & Horn Engineering 1,023.40

12{31/12 PJyroll 13,284.35

ronungcncv- aeccncttatton of RemJining Pavebtcs is Pending 18,038.31

Line 3 - Total RaPS II Ellpenditures Paid During the ROPSItl Period from Other Funds S 109,551.77

Fo6iN6TESTo ROPS13;i48~-ii.EP6iiT-(fFfUND BALANCES

COLUMN H· NON·ADMIN RPTTF

THERE ARE PROBLEMS, ASDISCUSSED BElOW,WITH THE FORMULAS AND THE METHODOLOGY FORTHIS COLUMN.

FIRST, LINE 7 (BEGINNING FUND BALANCE AT7/1/13 DOUBLE COUNTS LINE 6 (ENDING FUND BALANCE AT 6/30/13). INADDITION, THE TOTAL

m LINE Ii, COLUMN J, ISNOTCORRECT. IN ORDER TOCORRECT THESE ERRORS, WE BELIEVE THATTHE FORMULA IN LINE 6, COlUMNH & I



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-148 - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item # Notes/Comments
NEED TO BECHANGED TO THESAME FORMULA ASIN LINE 6, COLUMNJ.

SECOND, THE WORKSHEET PROHIBITS ADMISSION OF FUNDS ON HAND fOR THE ROPS II PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTWHI(H NEEDTO BE

USED TO BALANCE THE RQPS 1:H4A REPORTING PERIOD. IN OURCASE, RQPS 13·14A WAS APPROVED FOR $5,741,624 OFOBliGATIONS;

HOWEVER, THE CAe ONLYFUNDED $2,136,131 BECAUSE THERQPS II PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT AMOUNTEDTO $3,605,493. IFTHIS

NUMBER lS REPORTEO INTHE RDPS JIIRECONCILIATION ATTACHED, A)ITFALLS TOTHE BOTTOM LINE; a} BECOMES A PART OFTHE

ADJUSTMENT FOR THIS RQPS 13,148 PERIOD (WHERE IT DOES NOT BELONG); AND, q RESULTS IN A DOUBLE $3,GOS,493 ADJUSTMENT.

IF THE $3,WS,493 1$ SIMPLY ADDEDTO liNE 1 AND A REQUEST ISMADE TO RETAIN IT FORTHEROPS 13·lqA REPORTING PER10D WHERE

IT BELONGS, THEWORKSHEET ALtOWS THERETHmON IN TIlE ROPS III PERIOD aUT THEN MOVESTHE AMOUNT TO COLUMN F (WHEREIT

DOES NOT BELONG)RATHER THAN TO LINE 7 (BEGINNING FUND BALANCE AT7/l/13) IN COLUMN H. BELOW IS HOW WE BElIEVE COLUMN H

SHOULDREAD:

Line 1: BeE,nninE Fund Balance as of 1/1/13 (Includes the $3,605,493 ROPS II RPTIF PPA) (sec Footnote A below) 3,621,N6

Une 2: Revenue/Income {AcluaI6/30/13) 5,q37,28q

Line 3: Expenditures for ROPS III Enfurceable Obli8ations (2,991,950)

Une q: Retention of AVilililble Fund uatance {6/30/13): (ROP5If PPAneeded for ROP513·HA) (3,6OSA93l
Line S: ROPS III RPTIF Prior Period Adjustment (Amount 10 be Retilined for ROP513·1QB) (2A61,587l

Line 6: Ending AClUill Av<lilable Fund Balance ,H of June 30, 2013 (OJ

unc 7: Beeinning Fund Balance as of 7/1/13 6,0(;7,080

Une 8: Revenue/Income 12/31/13 1,888,252

Line 9: Estimated Expenditures for 13·1QA Enforceable Obliealions (SA93,N5)

Une 10: Eslimilted actcoucn of Availilble Fund Balance {12/31/13) - ROPS fII PPAneeded for ROPS 13·lQBj (2AGl,587)

Line 11: Estimated Endine Available Fund BJIJnce (12/31/13)

Footnote A:

NQN-ADM1N RPTTFBALANCEAS OF IANUARY 1, 2013 (BEFORE ROPSIII DIS!R(BLrrfONI

Prior Period Adjustment for ROPS If not yet Deducted from ROPS IV Distribution 3,6OSA93.00 CAC DISTRlaUTION

Per Footnote on ROPS 13·1QA Approved by FinJnce, $16,252.98 was retained from

RaPS If funding for expenses to be paid during ROPS HI for ncm /126, accotng SPCA 16,252.98 ROPS 13·1QA

Total Non-AdmIn RPTIF BJlancc Held By suceesser Agency as of January 1, 2013 S 3,(;21,745.98

THE CHANGES DISCUSSED ABOVE HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTOCOLUMN H OFTHE REPORT OF FUND BALANCES_

FOOTNOTESTO ROP5 13-1QIl - REPORT OF FUND BALANCES

ICOLUMN t , ADMIN RPTIF



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-148 - Notes
January 1. 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item # Notes/Comments
ADMIN RPITF BALANCE ASQFJANUARY1. lOB/BEfORE ROPS III PISTRIBUTIQN)

per footnote on ROPS 13,148 Approved by nnanco, $87,699.51 WJ$ retained from

ROPS ufundtng for CXPCIl$l:'S to be paid during ROPS III for Item 1138, Administration 87,699.51 ROPS 13·148
une 1· Total Admln RPTIF Balance Held BySuccessor Agency as of January 1, 2013 S 87,699.51

3 COO·Downtown StadiumI\8recmcnl: Line3 of the Recognized Obligation PaymentSchedule for ROPS III, ROPS 13·148,AND ROPS 13·140Downtown StadiumAerccment. DOF hasdenied this

enforceableobliBillion pursuant to letter dated December18, 2012;however, the Successor Agencydisagrees with this determination. Listedbelow are the amounts requested for ROPS III

and the amounts which would have been requested lor ROPS 13-14AANDROPS 13-14B_

Amounts requested lor ROPS III: $140,473 Amount which would havebeen requested for RaPS 13-14A: $742.56 Amount which would havebeen requested lor ROPS 13·143: S80,742.56

8 Convention Center - Radisson Hotel: Line8 of the Recognized Obligation PaymentSchedulefor RaPS III, RaPS 13-14A,ANDRaPS 13·14BRadisson Hotel Notes24 & 25. OOF hasdenied thts

enforceable obligation pursuant to leiter dated December18, 2012;however, the Successor Agency disagrees with thisdetermination. Lilted below are the amounts requested for ROPS!II

and the amounts which would havebeen requested for R0P513·14AAND RaPS 13-148.

Amounts requested for ROPS III: $100,743 Amount which would have been requested for ROPS 13·14A: $742.56 Amount which would havebeen requested for RaPS 13·148: $loo,742.S6



SUCCESSOR AGENCY RESOLUTION NO. _
CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.

FRESNO REVITALIZATION CORPORATION RES"'OC;-L""U"'T""'ION NO. __

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO

THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF FRESNO.

THE CITY OF FRESNO AS THE HOUSING SUCCESSOR TO

THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF FRESNO,

AND THE FRESNO REVITALIZATION CORPORATION

APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT

SCHEDULE FOR JANUARY 1,2014 TO JUNE 30, 2014

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34 I77(1)(1), each Successor

Agency is required to periodically prepare a six-month Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

(ROPS) covering the time period from July-December of each year and then again for January-

June of each year until such time the enforceable obligations of its former redevelopment agency

have been fully retired or serviced; and

WHEREAS, the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule is subject to approval by the

Oversight Board; and

WHEREAS, Section 34 I77(1)(2) of the Health and Safety Code requires the Successor

Agency to submit to the State Department of Finance, the State Controller, and the County

Auditor Controller for review, the fifth Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 5), for

the period of January J. 2014 to June 30, 2014, after approval by the Oversight Board, no later

than Ocrober 1,2013; and

WHEREAS, under Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, Section 15378(b)(4),

the approval of this Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule is exempt from the requirements of

the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") in that it is not a project, but instead consists

Dale Adopted:

Dale Approved: ~
Effective Dale: .
City Attorney Approval: ~

I of3 Resolution No.



of the continuation of an existing governmental funding mechanism for potential future projects

and programs, and does not commit funds to any specific project or program, because it merely

lists enforceable obligations previously entered into and approved by the Agency; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency, City in its capacity as Housing Successor, and Fresno

Revitalization Corporation (FRC) have considered all testimony, reports and other public

comment presented at the public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Successor Agency to the

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Fresno, City of Fresno as the Housing Successor to the

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Fresno, and the Fresno Revitalization Corporation do

hereby resolve as follows:

SECTION I: The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

SECTION 2: The Successor Agency Board and City Council in its capacity as Housing

Successor hereby approve and adopt the Recognized Payment Schedule for the period of January

1,2014, to June 30, 2014, attached as Exhibit l.

SECTION 3: The Successor Agency Executive Director, or designee, is hereby authorized

to take such actions as are necessary and appropriate to implement this Resolution including, but

not limited to, transmitting the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule to the City of Fresno

Oversight Board for approval and meeting the filing requirement with the Department of Finance,

State Controller's Office and Fresno County Auditor-Controller.

SECTION 4: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

****************

201"3
Resolution No.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO ) ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno and Ex-Officio Clerk to the
Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing
resolution was adopted by the Council of tile City of Fresno and Successor Agency, at a regular
meeting held on the day of ,2013.

AYES
NOES
ABSENT
ABSTAIN

YVONNE SPENCE, CMC

City Clerk and Ex-Oflicio Clerk to the
Successor Agency to the Redevelopment
Agency of the City Of Fresno

Deputy
BY:__--=- _

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DOUGLAS T. SLOAN
City Attorney and
Ex-Officio Attorney to the Successor
Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of
the City of Fresno

Katherine B. Doerr, Supervising Deputy

30f3
Resolution No.



This page intentionally left blank.


